

No. 17-387

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UPPER SKAGIT INDIAN TRIBE,

Petitioner,

v.

SHARLINE LUNDGREN AND RAY LUNDGREN,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Arthur W. Harrigan, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Tyler L. Farmer
Kristin E. Ballinger
John C. Burzynski
Harrigan Leyh Farmer
& Thomsen LLP
999 Third Ave., Suite 4400
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-1700
arthurh@harriganleyh.com

David S. Hawkins
General Counsel
Upper Skagit Indian Tribe
25944 Community Pl. Way
Sedro-Woolley, WA 98284
(360) 854-7016
dhawkins@upperskagit.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	3
RULES INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. Federal Courts and Congress Have Long Recognized That Indian Tribes Retain Inherent Sovereign Immunity	14
II. The Washington Supreme Court Erred in Recognizing an <i>in rem</i> Exception to Tribal Sovereign Immunity.....	16
A. This Court’s Decision in <i>County of Yakima</i> Did Not Recognize an <i>in rem</i> Exception to Tribal Sovereign Immunity from Suit	17
B. Only Congress or an Indian Tribe May Limit a Tribe’s Sovereign Immunity.....	24

C.	A State’s Exercise of <i>in rem</i> Jurisdiction over Property Acquired by an Indian Tribe Works an Impermissible Diminution of the Tribe’s Sovereignty.....	26
D.	All Sovereigns, and Particularly Indian Tribes, Have Interests in Ownership and Control of Their Land Protected by Sovereign Immunity	27
III.	Once a Tribe Invokes Sovereign Immunity from Suit, Courts May Not Adjudicate Tribal Rights and Interests in the Absence of the Tribe	32
IV.	The Lundgrens Had and Continue to Have a Means to Seek Redress for Their Claim.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Murphy</i> , 165 F. 304 (8th Cir. 1908).....	15
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	26, 30
<i>Alvarado v. Table Mountain Rancheria</i> , 509 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Anderson & Middleton Lumber Co. v.</i> <i>Quinault Indian Nation</i> , 929 P.2d 379 (Wash. 1996)	9, 10
<i>Belknap v. Schild</i> , 161 U.S. 10 (1896).....	23
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	30
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998).....	27, 28
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 433 (1878).....	23
<i>Cass Cty. Joint Water Res. Dist. v.</i> <i>1.43 Acres of Land in Highland Twp.</i> , 643 N.W. 2d 685 (N.D. 2002).....	22

<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Seneca County,</i> 890 F. Supp. 2d 240 (W.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 761 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Seneca County,</i> 761 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2014)	20, 23
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia,</i> 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	14
<i>Coast Trading Co., Inc. v. Parmac, Inc.,</i> 587 P.2d 1071 (Wash. Ct. App. 1978)	36
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation,</i> 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Ayers,</i> 123 U.S. 443 (1887)	26
<i>Ex parte Young,</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	29, 30
<i>FDIC v. Meyer,</i> 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	27, 32
<i>First Bank & Tr. v. Maynahonah,</i> 313 P.3d 1044 (Okla. Civ. App. 2013)	21
<i>Florida Dep't of State v. Treasure Salvors, Inc.,</i> 458 U.S. 670 (1982).....	24

<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	12, 27
<i>Halverson v. City of Bellevue,</i> 704 P.2d 1232 (Wash. Ct. App. 1985)	36
<i>Hamaatsa, Inc. v. Pueblo of San Felipe,</i> 388 P.3d 977 (N.M. 2016)	20
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.,</i> 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	26
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho,</i> 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.,</i> 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koehler v. United States,</i> 153 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 1998).....	12, 27
<i>Lundgren v. Upper Skagit Indian Tribe,</i> 389 P.3d 569 (Wash. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones,</i> 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	6, 17
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes,</i> 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	17, 18, 19, 20

<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	14
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Madison County</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 219 (N.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff’d in part, vacated in part, rev’d in part</i> , 665 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Madison County</i> , 605 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 562 U.S. 42 (2011).....	18
<i>Pan Am. Co. v. Sycuan Band of Mission Indians</i> , 884 F.2d 416 (9th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	34, 35
<i>Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe</i> , 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	10, 14

<i>Save the Valley, LLC v. Santa Ynez Band of Chumash Indians</i> , No. CV 15-02463-RGK (MANx), 2015 WL 12552060 (C.D. Cal. July 2, 2015).....	21
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	23
<i>Smale v. Noretap</i> , 208 P.3d 1180 (Wash. Ct. App. 2009)	9
<i>South Dakota v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Stanley v. Schwalby</i> , 162 U.S. 255 (1896).....	23
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	32
<i>Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004).....	28
<i>Thebo v. Choctaw Tribe of Indians</i> , 66 F. 372 (8th Cir. 1895).....	15
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng’g</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	14, 15
<i>TransAmerica Assurance Corp. v. United States</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 691 (W.D. Ky. 2006)	22

<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 313 U.S. 274 (1941).....	23
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	22
<i>United States v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940).....	15
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	5
<i>Wis. Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. Timber & Wood Prods. Located in Sawyer Cty.</i> , Appeal No. 2017AP181, 2017 WL 6502934 (Wis. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2017).....	21
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	14
<i>Young v. Young</i> , 191 P.3d 1258 (Wash. 2008)	36
<i>Zych v. Wrecked Vessel Believed to Be the Lady Elgin</i> , 960 F.2d 665 (7th Cir. 1992).....	22
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	14
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	3, 13, 33

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 349 19

25 U.S.C. § 5108 6

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 2409a(a) 28

28 U.S.C. § 2409a(n) 28

Wash. Rev. Code § 7.28.010..... 8

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 1804, 73rd Cong., 2d Sess.,
at 6 (1934) 6

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 151.10 6, 31

25 C.F.R. § 151.11 6, 31

Rules

Washington Civil Rule 19*passim*

Other Authorities

Bruce G. Miller, *The Problem of Justice:
Tradition and Law in the Coast
Salish World* (2001) 5, 6

The Federalist No. 81
(Alexander Hamilton)..... 15
